

## PRESS RELEASE

Release Date: June 19, 2020

## EMERGENCY STATEWIDE BAIL SCHEDULE CONTINUED THROUGH JUNE 28

**SAN BERNARDINO, CA**—San Bernardino Superior Court (SBSC) will continue the Emergency Statewide Bail Schedule through June 28, 2020.

The Emergency Statewide Bail Schedule was effective on April 13, 2020 under the California Rule of Court, Emergency Rule 4 and repealed on June 10, 2020 by the Judicial Council of California. As a result, courts were directed to consider local conditions as a factor to retain the Emergency Statewide Bail Schedule or publish a new bail schedule.

A new uniform bail schedule will be adopted and published by June 29, 2020, pursuant to Penal Code §1269b(c).

To access the Emergency Statewide Bail Schedule, visit <u>https://www.sb-court.org/sites/default/files/Divisions/Criminal/Felony-Misdemeanor-Bail-Schedule.pdf</u>

For media related questions, please contact the Communications and Public Affairs Division at 909-708-8779.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 247 West Third Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor San Bernardino, Ca 92415-0302 www.sb-court.org

909-708-8747

Michael A. Sachs Presiding Judge

Nancy CS Eberhardt Court Executive Officer